

CS No. 58586/16

Rama Dhawan Vs. Naresh Kumar

23.04.2019

Present: Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Today she has filed a certificate from Statesman newspaper dated 22.04.2019 wherein it is mentioned that Statesman has circulation in USA including California and Florida. However, as per CPC for the purpose of substituted service, the service has to be a local daily newspaper. However, from the certificate it is not clear whether this is a local daily newspaper of California and Florida at all.

Last opportunity to plaintiff to produce the relevant certificate, if it is a daily newspaper or to get the respective defendant served again by way of some Local Daily Newspaper for **03.05.2019**.

(TWINKLE WADHWA)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI
23.04.2019