

CS no.58586/16

Rama Dhawan VS Naresh Kumar

03.05.2019

Present: Ld. Counsel Sh. Vipin K. Saini for LR's plaintiff

Ld. Counsel Sh. Kuljeet for defendant no.1.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for defendant that he has filed certificate before the Court regarding the services. However, it is apprised to the counsel that according to the provisions of Civil procedure, defendant has to be served by way of publication in local daily newspaper but the certificate of the newspaper filed by him on record does not say that it is a local daily newspaper.

In the circumstances, he may get the defendant served by way of publication in some local daily newspaper.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for plaintiff that he has already got defendant served by way of publication in newspaper "Statesman" which has circulated in relevant states in USA. However, it is apprised to the counsel that as per CPC, service has to be through local daily newspaper only.

At this stage, Ld counsel for defendant no.1 has filed certain original documents along with list of documents.

Put up for consideration of these documents on **23.07.2019.**

Plaintiff is also permitted to get relevant defendant served by way of Speed Post, registered AD and authorised courier also for next date of hearing.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI.
03.05.2019