

CS no. 58586/16

Rama Dhawan VS Naresh Kumar

18.02.2020

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ld counsel for defendant.

It is stated by Ld counsel for plaintiff that LR's of the plaintiff since her demise, have not been impleaded despite all efforts been made by the plaintiff. He has placed on record copies of publication of the newspaper along with relevant record.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for plaintiff that he has tried to effect the service upon LR's of plaintiff through all modes of service available to him. Hence requested to this Court to take the said witness as deem service u/Sec 27 of General Clause Act. Hence, Ld counsel for plaintiff is directed to file affidavit in this regard with regard to exhaustion of all modes of service by him for service of LR's of deceased plaintiff.

Let amended memo of parties, if any, be filed by plaintiff.

Hence, an application u/ O 22 rule 3 CPC of plaintiff is allowed.

List for further proceedings on **02.07.2020**.

(Chetna Singh)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI.
18.02.2020