

CS No. 58586/16
RAMA DHAWAN vs. SH. NARESH KUMAR

15.07.2025

Present : Mr. Vipin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Aditya Joshi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant
no. 1.
Ms. Akanksha Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for
defendant no. 3 through VC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that defendant no. 2 has now been expired and defendant no. 3 is the wife of defendant no. 2. It is further submitted that one application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to implead the remaining LRs/two daughters of defendant no. 2 is pending disposal and notice could not be served upon the daughters of defendant no. 2 as their addresses were not available with the plaintiff.

At this stage, short passover is sought on behalf of defendant no. 3 submitting that main counsel shall appear within short time.

In view of the submissions, put up for 10:30 a.m.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
15.07.2025

At 10:30 a.m.

Present: None for the plaintiff.
Sh. Aditya Joshi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant
no. 1.
Sh. Vikrant Deshwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.
3.

Contd...2/-

-2-

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 that vide order dated 29.05.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has given directions for making best endeavour to expedite the trial within one year of framing of issues. Copy of the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is placed on record.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that he shall supply the addresses of daughters of defendant no. 2 within one week.

In view of submissions, put up on 22.07.2025.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
15.07.2025