

CS 58586/16

RAMA DHAWAN Vs. SH. NARESH KUMAR

26.11.2025

Matter taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared holiday on the occasion of 350<sup>th</sup> anniversary of Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day.

Present: Mr. Vipin Saini, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
through VC.

Mr. Mayur Vashistha, proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal alongwith Mr. Aditya Joshi, Ld.

Counsel for the defendant No.1 alongwith defendant  
No.1 in person.

None for defendants No.2 & 3.

DW-1 Mr. Naresh Dhawan is present and examined  
in chief.

Adjournment is sought on behalf of plaintiff to cross  
examine the witness on the ground that since as per directions of  
Hon'ble High Court matters of 25.11.2025 are also listed today,  
he shall not be able to appear in the present matter as he has to  
appear in different other courts. Submission heard.

In view of submission of ld. Counsel for plaintiff,  
now to come up for cross examination of DW-1 on 27.11.2025.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
26.11.2025