

CS 58586/16

RAMA DHAWAN Vs. SH. NARESH KUMAR

18.02.2026

Present: Shri Vipin Saini, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Shri Kuljeet Rawal, Ld. counsel for defendant No.1 with defendant No.1.

Shri Shivam Sharma, Ld. counsel for defendant No.2 & 3.

It is submitted by ld. counsel for defendant that it is specifically mentioned in the previous orders of Ld. Principal & District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi that there is no stay of the proceedings of the present matter and this court may continue with the proceedings. Ld. counsel for defendant is directed to place on record the print out of the previous order of Ld. Principal & District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi in the transfer petition.

Adjournment is sought by ld. counsel for plaintiff. Considering the submission that there is no stay on the proceedings by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge and that the present matter is time bound by Hon'ble High court, the court deems it appropriate to proceed further with trial during the pendency of transfer petition.

Put up for further cross examination of DW-1 on 19.02.2026 at 10.30 AM.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
18.02.2026