

CS 58586/16  
RAMA DHAWAN Vs. SH. NARESH KUMAR

05.04.2026

Present: Mr. Vipin Saini, ld. counsel for legal heirs of  
plaintiff through VC.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal & Mr. Aditya Joshi, ld. counsels  
for defendant No.1.

Mr. Lakshya Sirohi and Mr. Shivam Sharma Ld.  
counsel for defendants No.2 & 3.

None for defendants No.4 & 5.

It is submitted by ld. counsel for plaintiff that order dated 17.03.2026 of this court has been challegend before Hon'ble High Court and the next date of hearing before Hon'ble High Court is 03.08.2026. Ld. counsel for defendant No.1 stated that there is no stay by Hon'ble High Court in the proceedings in the present matter. It is further submitted that transfer petition in this matter is listed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts on 12.05.2026.

Considering the submissions, both the parties are directed to file written synopsis on or before next date of hearing.

Put up for final arguments on 08.07.2026. Date is given as per convenience of the parties. At request of parties, matter shall be taken up at 12.30 PM.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
05.04.2026